

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Appeal No. 18-2096

MARCUS NEWS, INC.,

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

vs.

THE O'BRIEN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,

DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

and

IOWA INFORMATION, INC.

INTERVENOR/APPELLEE

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT
MARCUS NEWS, INC.**

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for O'Brien County
Case No. EQCV 022991
Honorable David A. Lester
District Court Judge, Presiding

RAY H. EDGINGTON, AT#0002160
COLBY M. LESSMANN, AT#0004624
Vriezelaar, Tigges, Edgington, Bottaro,
Boden & Ross, LLP
613 Pierce Street, PO Box 1557
Sioux City, IA 51102-1557
Tel: (712) 252-3226, Fax: (712) 252-4873
Email: redgington@siouxcitylawyers.com
Email: clessmann@siouxcitylawyers.com

ATTORNEYS FOR MARCUS NEWS, INC, PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. The District Court Incorrectly Affirmed the O’Brien County Board of Supervisors’ Selection of Official Newspapers For 2018 9

A. Preservation of Error..... 9

B. Scope of Review 9

C. The District Court Erred in Failing to Identify the Correct Principles of Statutory Interpretation in Determining The Meaning of “Same Geographic Area” Under Iowa Code Section 349.6 10

D. The District Court Improperly Determined that the Sanborn Pioneer and the O’Brien County’s Bell-Times-Courier Should be Considered Separate Newspapers for The Purposes of Iowa Code Section 349.6..... 13

E. The District Court Improperly Determined that the Sheldon-Mail Sun and the N’West Iowa REVIEW Should be Considered Separate Newspapers for the Purposes of Iowa Code Section 349.6 16

II. The Legislative Purpose and History of Iowa Code Section Does Not Support the District Court’s Ruling 17

A. Preservation of Error..... 17

B. Scope of Review 18

C. Appellee Has Mislead the Court With its Contentions Regarding the Legislative Purpose and History of the 1986 Amendment of Iowa Code Section 349.6 18

1. Appellee’s Contention that Section 349.6 Only Requires a Publisher to Publish Official Notices in One of the Two Newspapers Combined by the Board of Supervisors is Based Upon its Patently Fallacious Argument Regarding the Explanation of SF 326	23
2. Appellee’s Contention that Section 349.6 Is a Tool that Allows a Board of Supervisors, Not a Publisher, to Combine Two Newspapers Under Certain Circumstances is Inaccurate	27
III. The Subscriber Lists For The Sheldon Mail-Sun and the N’West Iowa REVIEW in their Affidavits Are Not Bona Fide in Compliance with Iowa Code Chapter 349.....	28
A. Marcus News Did Preserve Error on the Issue of Whether to Strike Iowa Information’s Subscriber Lists Because the Issue was Raised Before the District Court	28
B. Scope of Review	32
C. All of the Subscribers in the Affidavits of Iowa Information, Inc were <i>not</i> Yearly Subscribers as Required in Iowa Code Section 349.7.....	32
D. If the District Court were to Strike Subscribers from the Affidavits of Iowa Information, the Outcome would be Impacted.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE	40
CERTIFICATE OF FILING (EDMS 1 COPY)	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (EDMS)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Albert v. Conger</i> , 886 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 2016)	17, 23
<i>Albia Publishing Company v. Klobnak</i> , 434 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 1989).....	14, 27-28
<i>Ashton v. Story</i> , 96 Iowa 197, 64 N.W. 804 (Iowa 1895).....	28, 30, 33
<i>Benavides v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co.</i> , 539 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 1995)	29
<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. James Prop., Inc.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 2005)...	21
<i>City of Postville v. Upper Explorerland Regional Planning Commission</i> , 834 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2013)	14
<i>Estate of Bockwoldt</i> , 814 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2012).....	10
<i>Explore Info. Servs. v. Court Information System</i> , 636 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2001).....	29
<i>Griffin Pipe Products Co. v. Guarino</i> , 663 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2003)	11
<i>In re Marriage of Rhinehart</i> , 704 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2005)	18, 23
<i>Iowa Dep’t of Transp. v. Soward</i> , 650 N.W.2d 569, 571 (Iowa 2002)	10
<i>Iowa Insurance Institute v. Core Group of Iowa Ass’n for Justice</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015)	22
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	23, 29
<i>State v. Dohlman</i> , 725 N.W.2d 428, 431 (Iowa 2006)	10
<i>Star Equipment, Ltd. v. State of Iowa</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014) ...	21, 22
<i>State v. Lindell</i> , 828 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2013)	10, 13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Pflibsen</i> , 350 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1984) ..	29

IOWA DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>The Paullina Times and the Sutherland Courier v. The O’Brien County Board of Supervisors</i> , O’Brien County Case No. EQCV 019463 (March 8, 2007)	11
<i>Iowa Information, Inc. v. The O’Brien County Board of Supervisors</i> , O’Brien County Case No. EQCV 019970 (August 10, 2009)	11, 12

IOWA STATUTES

Iowa Code § 349.2	28
Iowa Code § 349.5	31, 32, 34, 35
Iowa Code § 349.6	9-11, 16-21, 23-25, 27-30, 33
Iowa Code § 349.7	30,32,33

OTHER SOURCES

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.904 (formerly 179(b))..... 29
S.F. 326, 71st General Assembly, First Session (1986) 18-25, 36
1990 Iowa Op. Atty. Gen 61 (1990 WL 484865)..... 14

IOWA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(1) 39
Iowa EDMS Rule 16.1221 41, 42
